RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_5469

A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE TO 780 SCENIC DRIVE NW, OUTSIDE THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY.

WHEREAS, the property addressed as 780 Scenic Drive was created by Dr. Kim Wood through a partition approved by Benton County in March 2006; and

WHEREAS, 780 Scenic Drive NW is not eligible for City water service under Resolution 3363; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Wood sold 780 Scenic Drive NW to Michael and Kathy Brown; and

WHEREAS, the Brown's have requested an exception to Resolution 3363 and request City water service due to a supply shortage in their existing domestic well and water quality concerns which they believe constitutes a health hazard; and

WHEREAS, the Brown's have agreed to annex into the North Albany County Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Brown's have agreed to sign an irrevocable request to annex in to the City of Albany if approved for City water service; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany operates and maintains a public water main adjacent to 780 Scenic Drive NW; and

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council approved water service for 780 Scenic Drive NW at the June 11, 2007, Council work session.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that 780 Scenic Drive NW shall be allowed to connect to the City of Albany public water system.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 23<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF JULY 2007.

Denmar 18Mm

ATTEST:

City Clerk